# **Disciplinary Committee**



Date: 08 February 2023

Sent to: Mr. Mahmoud Abdelmonem Abdelhamid Soltane ar.legalfirm@gmail.com Cc:

Zamalek Sporting Club avvocato@studiocivale.it; salvatorecivale@icloud.com; admin.football@zamaleksportingclub.com; 7mdibrahim@gmail.com; admin@zamalek.sc; sherif.islam@zamalek.sc

Egyptian Football Association

efa\_football@hotmail.com; efa@efa.eg

### Notification of the terms of the Decision Ref FDD-13817

Dear Madam, Dear Sir,

Please find attached the terms of the decision passed in the aforementioned case by the Deputy Chairperson of the FIFA Disciplinary Committee on 02 February 2023.

The Egyptian Football Association (in copy) is kindly requested to forward this decision to Mr. Mahmoud Abdelmonem Abdelhamid Soltane.

We would appreciate your taking due note of this decision and ensuring its implementation.

Yours faithfully,

**FIFA** 

1. J.

Carlos Schneider Director of the FIFA Judicial Bodies

Fédération Internationale de Football Association

FIFA-Strasse 20 P.O. Box 8044 Zurich Switzerland Tel: +41 43/222 7777 - Email: disciplinary@fifa.org



# Decision of the FIFA Disciplinary Committee

passed on 02 February 2023

**DECISION BY:** 

Anin YEBOAH (Ghana), Deputy Chairperson

ON THE CASE OF:

### Mahmoud Abdelmonem Abdelhamid Soltane

(Decision FDD-13817)

**REGARDING:** 

Art. 15 of the FIFA Disciplinary Code (2019 edition) / art. 21 of the FIFA Disciplinary Code (2023 edition) - *Failure to respect decisions* 



## Decision

- 1. Mr. Mahmoud Abdelmonem Abdelhamid Soltane is found responsible for failing to comply in full with the award issued by the Court of Arbitration for Sport on 29 March 2022 (Ref. CAS 2020/A/7443 & CAS 2020/A/7446).
- 2. Mr. Mahmoud Abdelmonem Abdelhamid Soltane is ordered to pay to Zamalek Sporting Club as follows:
  - USD 2,000,000 as compensation for breach of contract without just cause plus 5% interest *p.a.* on said amount as from 20 June 2019 until the date of effective payment.
- 3. Mr. Mahmoud Abdelmonem Abdelhamid Soltane is granted a final deadline of 60 days as from notification of the present decision in which to settle said amount. Upon expiry of the aforementioned final deadline and in the event of persistent default or failure to comply in full with the decision within the period stipulated, the present matter will, upon the request of Zamalek Sporting Club, be resubmitted to the FIFA Disciplinary Committee in order to impose a ban from taking part in any kind of football-related activity on Mr. Mahmoud Abdelmonem Abdelhamid Soltane for a period of six (6) months.
- 4. Mr. Mahmoud Abdelmonem Abdelhamid Soltane is ordered to pay a fine to the amount of CHF 30,000.
- 5. The fine is to be paid within 30 days of notification of the present decision.

FÉDÉRATION INTERNATIONALE DE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION

Anin YEBOAH Deputy Chairperson of the FIFA Disciplinary Committee



#### NOTE RELATING TO THE TERMS OF THE DECISION:

The judicial bodies may decide not to communicate the grounds of a decision and instead communicate only the terms of the decision. The parties have ten days from receipt of the terms of the decision to request, in writing, the grounds of the decision, and that failure to do so will result in the decision becoming final and binding (art. 51 FDC, 2019 edition/art. 54 FDC, 2023 edition).

#### NOTE RELATING TO THE PAYMENT OF THE AMOUNT DUE:

The Respondent, Mr. Mahmoud Abdelmonem Abdelhamid Soltane, is directed to notify the secretariat to the FIFA Disciplinary Committee as well as the Egyptian Football Association of every payment made and to provide the relevant proof of payment.

The Creditor, Zamalek Sporting Club, is directed to notify the secretariat to the FIFA Disciplinary Committee as well as the Egyptian Football Association of every payment received.

### NOTE RELATING TO THE BAN ON ANY FOOTBALL-RELATED ACTIVITY:

The ban covers the participation, in any capacity, in a competition or activity authorised or organised by FIFA or any association, club or other member organisation of an association, or in competitions authorised or organised by any professional league or any international or national - level competition organisation or any elite or national-level sporting activity funded by a governmental agency.

### NOTE RELATING TO THE PAYMENT OF THE FINE:

Payment can be made either in Swiss francs (CHF) to account no. 0230-325519.70J, UBS AG, Bahnhofstrasse 45, 8098 Zurich, SWIFT: UBSWCHZH80A, IBAN: CH85 0023 0230 3255 1970 J or in US dollars (USD) to account no. 0230-325519.71U, UBS AG, Bahnhofstrasse 45, 8098 Zurich, SWIFT: UBSWCHZH80A, IBAN: CH95 0023 0230 3255 1971 U, with reference to case number above mentioned.